shareholders’ funds 11,566,251 8,103,540 6,891,854 3,796,262 545,860 6,986,376 37,890,143

Interest sensitivity gap (6,912,474) (5,870,062) (4,908,110) (429,904) 20,236,675 (2,116,125) -

At 31 December 2019
Total assets 3,675,543 1,326,149 2,181,946 2,555,394 20,727,051 5,606,327 36,072,410
Total liabilities 9,154,003 8,188,474 4,742,599 2,956,092 1,748,737 9,282,505 36,072,410
Interest sensitivity gap (5,478,460) (6,862,325) (2,560,653) (400,698) 18,978,314 (3,676,178) -

4.   Financial risk management (continued)

4.4   Market risk (continued)

Notes  |  Continued

58

VCB  |  Annual Report and Financial Statements  |  For the year ended  31 December 2020

At 31 December 2020 assuming all other variables remain constant an increase/decrease of 100 basis point on interest rates
would have resulted in an increase/decrease in post-tax profit of Shs 8,169,000 (2019: Shs 12,075,000).

 Carrying Increase Decrease
 amount by 1% by 1%
 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Assets
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya 2,662,502 - -
Investment securities: - - -
 -  Fair Value through OCI 6,081,891 - -
 -  At Amortized Cost  1,892,911 - -
Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 1,079,572 - -
Loans and advances to customers 23,815,461 238,155 (238,155)
Investment in associate 358,813 - -
Property and equipment 374,075 - -
Intangible assets  69,336 - -
Tax recoverable  49,305 - -
Deferred income tax  706,730 - -
Right of use asset  20,214 - -
Other assets  779,333 - -

Liabilities and Equity
Customer deposits 24,384,866 (243,849) 243,849
Customer deposits Zero rated  3,901,476 - -
Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 519,821 (5,198) 5,198
Borrowings 2,097,604 - -
Lease liability  22,635 - -
Other liabilities 219,145 - -
Shareholders’ equity  6,744,596 - -

Net interest income increase/(decrease)  (10,892) 10,892

Tax charge at 25%  2,723 (2,723)

Impact on post tax profit  (8,169) 8,169

31 December 2020

4.   Financial risk management (continued)

4.4   Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rates risk sensitivity analysis

59

VCB  |  Annual Report and Financial Statements  |  For the year ended  31 December 2020Notes  |  Continued

 Shs Other Shs Other
Assets
Government securities 11.69% - 11.98% -
Deposits and balances due from banking institutions - - 6.75% -
Loans and advances to customers 11.97% 7.23% 12.51% 8.39%
Other investment securities  - - - 5.00%

Liabilities
Customer deposits 6.56% 2.24% 7.69% 2.55%
Deposits and balances due to banking institutions  - 2.78% - 4.35%
Borrowings - 5.22% - 6.69%

The matching and controlled mismatching of the
maturities and interest rates of assets and liabilities is
fundamental to the management of the Bank. It is unusual
for Banks’ assets and liabilities ever to be completely
matched since business transacted is often of uncertain
terms and of di�erent types. An unmatched position
potentially enhances profitability but can also increase the
risk of losses.

The maturities of assets and liabilities and the ability to
replace, at an acceptable cost, interest-bearing liabilities as
they mature, are important factors in assessing the
liquidity of the Bank and its exposure to changes in interest